
abc 

 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Tuesday, 29th July, 2014 
 
Place 
Meeting Rooms, Council House, Earl Street, Coventry, CV1 5RR 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 2014  (Pages 3 

- 4) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Adult Social Care Peer Review and Commissioning and Personalisation 
Plan  (Pages 5 - 58) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place 
 

5. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House, Coventry 
 
Monday, 21 July 2014 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Su 
Symonds 024 7683 3069 
 
 
Membership: Councillor A Gingell (Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation Councillors K Caan (Deputy Cabinet Member), Councillor K Taylor 
(Shadow Cabinet Member), Councillor S Thomas (Chair, Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Board (5)) 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Su Symonds 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3069 
e-mail: su.symonds@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) held at 

10.00 am on Tuesday, 17 June 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor A Gingell (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor K Taylor OBE (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor K Caan (Deputy Cabinet Member)  

Employees:  

 M Godfrey, People Directorate 
L Newell, People Directorate 
S Symonds, Resources Directorate 
D Watts, People Directorate 
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary or other relevant interests declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2014 were agreed and signed as a true 
record.  There were no matters arising. 
 

3. Learning Disability Strategy (moving forward) 2014-2017  
 
Cabinet Member received a report of the Executive Director, Resources, which 
was a progress report in relation to a renewed All Age Learning Disability Strategy 
for the period 2014-2017. 
 
The Council was committed to improving the lives of people with a learning 
disability through working with health and other stakeholders.  The current 
Strategy had expired in 2013 and work was progressing to develop a new strategy 
which covered a number of strategic themes, the central one of which was an all 
age approach to disability.  It took into account key policy documents including 
“Valuing People Now” (2009), “Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives” (2010), “Think 
Autism” (2014) and the “Winterbourne Concordat” (2012). 
 
Enabling people to be supported in the community and close to home was a 
priority for people with learning disabilities and a common policy theme, as well as 
being a key consideration within the Strategy. 
 
Members were supportive of the work being done but were concerned that the 
stigma of mental illness and perceptions about people with learning disabilities 
should be addressed positively within the strategy in order to break down existing 
barriers and encourage inclusion. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 

– 2 – 

 

RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and matters raised at 
the meeting, the Cabinet Member: 
 
(1) Supported the strategic themes for learning disabilities and the 

development of these in accordance with an all age approach to disability 
and integration with health. 

 
(2) Would receive a further report at a subsequent Cabinet Member meeting 

to accept the strategy on behalf of the City Council, following appropriate 
engagement with health partners and other stakeholders. 

 
4. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 

take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
There were no additional items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.47 am)  

  

Page 4



abc 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Report 

 
 

 
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services)           29th July 2014 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)           30th July 2014 

 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) – Councillor Gingell 
 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Executive Director - People 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Adult Social Care Peer Review and Commissioning and Personalisation Plan 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
 
No  
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
A number of significant local and national financial and policy challenges are being experienced 
across Adult Social Care. Further reductions in the local government settlement, along with 
increased demand on resources through changes introduced through the Care Act, means Adult 
Social Care has to continue to improve the way services are provided in line with managing the 
increasingly challenging financial position. 
 
The Local Government Association (LGA) launched its approach to Sector Led Improvement in 
2011. This was launched following the removal of national targets and assessments with the aim 
of driving improvement through self-regulation and innovation. In addition to this the LGA's 
‘Rewiring Public Services' campaign endorsed the central role that peer challenge plays in 
ending bureaucratic inspection, improving all Councils impacts on issues like economic 
development, improving social care and pressing ahead with transforming public services.  
 
There is a regional Adult Social Care Sector Led Improvement board chaired by Martin Reeves. 
The board is responsible for driving and monitoring progress of the Sector Led Improvement 
programme. As part of this regional approach each of the 14 local authorities has agreed to 
participate in a Peer Review. The Association for Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) has 
agreed to support this approach as the Peer Review forms part of the wider regional Sector Led 
Improvement programme. 
 
Peer Review includes a self-assessment and an on-site review that takes place over the period 
of four days and consists of a team led by a Director of Adult Services, a lead Elected Member, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

Assistant Directors and Experts by Experience.  The scope of the review is agreed between the 
Local Authority and the lead Director. 
 
Coventry City Council’s Adult Social Care was subject to a Peer Review in March 2014.  The 
scope of this review was the City Council’s approach to Commissioning and how this could 
reduce demand for traditional services through the use of community assets, families and friends.  
Five key lines of enquiry were identified to give focus to the review.   
 
Following the conclusion of the Peer Review the findings outlined strengths and areas for 
consideration. As a response to this an Adult Social Care Commissioning and Personalisation 
Plan (2014 – 16) has been developed to outline the key areas and provide a strategy to progress 
the responses to the findings of the Peer Review along with the other financial and service 
challenges facing Adult Social Care. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) is recommended to: 
 
(1) Accept the outcome of the Adult Social Care Peer Review on behalf of the City Council. 

 
(2) Approve the Adult Social Care Commissioning and Personalisation Plan as the overarching 

strategy to deliver the priorities for the next two years. 
 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) are recommended to: 

 
(1) Note the outcome of the Peer Review and the proposed actions as encapsulated in the 

Commissioning and Personalisation Plan and identify any issues for inclusion in the 
Scrutiny Board work programme. 

 
(2) Advise as to how the Board wish to be kept informed of developments in Adult Social Care 

over the coming year. 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Outcome of Adult Social Care Peer Review letter 
 
Adult Social Care Commissioning and Personalisation Plan 2014 – 2016 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
Yes - Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 30th July 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 

Page 6



 

 3 

Page 3 onwards 
Report Title: Adult Social Care Peer Review and Commissioning and Personalisation Plan 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 As part of the Budget setting for 2014/15 the cut in Government Revenue Support Grant 

for 2014/15 locally is £19m – a reduction of 11% on the 2013/14 grant level. To provide 
some wider context, compared to the Council’s level of gross controllable revenue 
expenditure this is a real-terms cut of 5%. 
 

1.2 Reductions in Government resources (the Settlement Funding Assessment) continue to 
represent the dominant factor in setting the Council’s Budget and the need to identify very 
large on-going cost reductions. Whilst these significant reductions had been expected in 
2014/15, recent resource announcements represent a significant worsening of the 
position in 2015/16 compared to previous forecasts. In addition, senior members of the 
Government and local government commentators have predicted a continuing downward 
trend in Government grant allocations for the period from 2016/17 and beyond, a position 
that the Council is now building into its forecasts. The ‘A Bolder Community Services’ 
programme, which incorporates Adult Social Care, has saved in the region of £10m 
already against a target of £22.5m by 2015/16. These savings are in addition to further 
reductions recently identified. 
 

1.3 Alongside these reductions in funding, two other significant changes will impact on Adult 
Social Care during the next two years. The implementation of the Care Act is likely to lead 
to a significant increase in demand on Adult Social Care. Increased resources have been 
identified by Government as part of its “new burden” resourcing programme at the same 
time as significant levels of resources are being removed meaning in real terms a net 
effect of less funding. As the detail of the Act has still not been finalised there remains 
significant financial uncertainty regarding the full financial impact of the Act, which is due 
for implementation during 2015/16 and 2016/17. 
 

1.4 The Better Care Fund is designed to drive the integration of Health and Social Care 
Services. Pooling significant resources from the Local Authority and Clinical 
Commissioning Group will enable a more joined up approach to delivery of community 
based services, reducing demand on hospital services whilst improving effectiveness of 
the entire system. 
 

1.5 The Local Government Association (LGA) launched its approach to Sector Led 
Improvement in 2011.  The introduction of sector led improvement was as a response to 
the removal of national targets and assessments for Councils and advocates an approach 
by which Councils embrace the opportunities and challenges of self-regulation, 
improvement and innovation in Adult Social Care. 
 

1.6 There is a regional Adult Social Care Sector Led Improvement board chaired by Martin 
Reeves. The board is responsible for driving and monitoring progress of the Sector Led 
Improvement programme. As part of this regional approach each of the 14 local 
authorities agreed to have a Peer Review. 
 

1.7 Further to this, the LGA's ‘Rewiring Public Services' campaign endorsed the central role 
that peer challenge plays in ending bureaucratic inspection, improving Councils impacts 
on issues like economic development, improving social care and transforming public 
services. 

 
1.8 To support the drive for sector led improvement the Association for Directors of Adult 

Social Services (ADASS) has endorsed the undertaking of Peer Reviews as they form 
part of the wider regional Sector Led Improvement approach. 

Page 7



 

 4 

1.9 The Peer Review includes a self-assessment and an on-site review completed over the 
period of 4 days by a team of peers led by a Director of Adult Services, and comprising a 
lead Elected Member, Assistant Directors and Experts by Experience.  The scope of the 
review is to be agreed by the Local Authority and the lead Director.   
 

1.10 Adult Social Care was subject to a Peer Review on the 10-13 March 2014. An 
overarching question plus five key lines of enquiry were identified to give focus to the 
review. These were as follows: 
 

1.11 Overarching Question  
 To what extent can our approach to commissioning, from a macro to micro level, be 
strengthened to effectively reduce demand for traditional models of care and support 
through the increased use of community assets, families, friends and own resources? 
 

1.12 Key Lines of Enquiry 
 

o How equipped are we for delivering an integrated approach to commissioning in the 
context of the Better Care Fund (now known as Better Care Programme)? 

 
o To what extent do our brokerage and panel processes make good use of community 

assets, families, friends and own resources in delivering outcomes? 
 
o To what extent do we have the right information systems to support effective 

commissioning?  
 
o How could our approach to market development be improved in order to deliver 

personalised support making better use of community assets, families, friends and 
own resources? 

 
o Does our approach to Direct Payments and Personal Budgets support people in 

making active choices about how outcomes are met? 
 

1.13 Over the duration of the Peer Review a series of meetings were held with staff in Adult 
Social Care, partner agencies, Elected Members, users and carers and providers of 
services. Visits to two service areas, Eric Williams House and The Pod, were undertaken 
and performance data and evidence to support the key lines of enquiry were provided. 
 

1.14 At the end of the Peer Review a feedback session was held between the Peer Review 
team, senior management and lead Elected Members. This feedback was then formalised 
in a letter to the Executive Director, People, identifying strengths and areas for 
consideration (see Appendix 1). 
 

1.15 A summary of the findings are as follows: 
 

1.16 Strengths identified by the Peer Review Team 
 

• Partnerships with health colleagues are good and these facilitate close working and 
integrated approaches to service delivery. These relationships have enabled the 
Council to progress well with Better Care Fund programme objectives, ensuring 
benefits locally. 

• The POD mental health recovery service demonstrates an excellent example of a 
recovery model and was considered by the Peer Review Team as one that offers a 
comprehensive personalised approach. 

• Local political leadership from the Cabinet Member was recognised as being strong 
and well respected. 

Page 8



 

 5 

• A ‘one organisation’ approach was observed by the Peer Review Team. They 
identified this by people consistently identifying the direction of travel across all areas 
of the organisation. Staff interviewed were enthusiastic and positive about the 
transformations in services underway. 

• Learning Disabilities, Older People’s and Physical & Sensory Impairment Partnership 
Board members, including service users and family carers, informed the Peer Review 
Team that the Boards provided an opportunity to engage, shape and influence 
service provision. They felt fully involved in supporting the Council to redesign how 
they provide or commission Adult Services. 

 
1.17 Areas for consideration identified by the Peer Review team 

 

• Whilst engagement with stakeholders highlighted a positive experience the Peer 
Review Team felt that there could have been a greater role for co-production with 
people who use services and their family carers. 

• Development of a single referral pathway for social care and health clients was 
proposed along with a single point of access to assist with timeliness of signposting, 
triage and assessments. 

• Production of a joint Early Help Strategy in conjunction with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Public Health was proposed to ensure coherent 
approaches are delivered. 

• The Peer Review Team recommended the Council and commissioners consider how 
providers and the voluntary sector can be involved in the development of community 
asset based approaches. 

• Consideration should be given to how personalisation is fully integrated into the 
everyday business of Directorate staff and activities. It was proposed that workforce 
development support should be provided to improve innovation in support planning 
and service user outcomes. 

 
1.18 There is no obligation that action is taken as a result of the Peer Review.  However, 

following the Peer Review the People Directorate considered the findings alongside the 
other challenges facing the Directorate including financial and legislative changes .  
 

1.19 In order to meet all of these challenges the People Directorate have developed an Adult 
Social Care Commissioning and Personalisation Plan (see Appendix 2) which sets out the 
work to be progressed over the next two years. This plan brings together all of the 
challenges faced by Adult Social Care, including the recommendations made following 
the Peer Review. 
 

1.20 The plan has been shared with stakeholders through the People Directorate 
Transformation Board. Due to the wide ranging nature of the actions within the plan, 
specific items will need separate consultation and engagement before they
[...]
m care and support, improving the 
ability of people to be supported in the city. 

 
1.25 Progress against the plan will be monitored through the People Directorate 

Transformation Board along with appropriate reporting through the political process. 
Although the plan is single agency, in that it is owned by the City Council, there are key 
deliverables including the Better Care Programme that will only be delivered in 
conjunction with health partners.   
 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 Recommended Option 

 It is recommended that the letter confirming the outcome of the Peer Review is made 
public on the City Council’s website and shared with stakeholders. The Adult Social Care 
Commissioning and Personalisation Plan will also be made public as a proportionate and 
appropriate response to the Peer Review and other challenges facing Adult Social Care.  
In doing so it will be necessary to recognise that with any plan the document will be 
iterative and  that actions may need to change or be added to in order to respond to the 
changing environment in which Adult Social Care operates. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 No specific consultation has taken place. The Adult Social Care Peer Review involved 

users, carers, providers, staff, Elected Members and key partner agencies and the Adult 
Social Care Commissioning and Personalisation Plan is a response to this along with the 
other challenges facing the Directorate. The outcome of the Peer Review will be shared 
with those who took part. Engagement and formal consultation will be undertaken as 
appropriate in the delivery of this plan. 

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 Some of the actions outlined in the plan are already being progressed and others are due 

to commence.  The plan will delivered over the next two years. 
 

Page 10



 

 7 

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 There are no specific financial
[...]
quality of opportunity for those with protected characteristics. 
Equality and Consultation Analysis will be developed for areas identified as they are 
progressed and consultation will be undertaken as appropriate. 

 
6.5 Implications for (or impact on) the environment 

 
 None 
 

Page 11



 

 8 

6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 
 

Although the Adult Social Care Commissioning and Personalisation Plan is a City Council 
document elements of it can only be delivered in conjunction with partner organisations. 
Partners have been involved in the Peer Review, the findings of which contributed to the 
plan, and the plan has been shared through the People Directorate Transformation Board 
which includes representatives from the Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust, University Hospital Coventry and 
Warwickshire and the Voluntary Sector. 

 
Report author(s): 
 
Name and job title: 
Pete Fahy – Assistant Director (Commissioning and Transformation) 
 
Directorate: 
People 
 
Tel and email contact: 
Peter.Fahy@coventry.gov.uk 
024 76833555 
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Directorate or 
organisation 

Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Marc Greenwood Programme 
Delivery 
Manager 

People 9.7.14 14.07.14 

David Watts Assistant 
Director 

People 9.7.14 16.07.14 

Mark Godfrey Deputy Director People 9.7.14 16.07.14 

Sara Roach Deputy Director People 9.7.14 14.07.14 
Michelle McGinty Service 

Manager 
People 9.7.14 09.07.14 

Lara Knight Governance 
Services Team 
Leader 

Resources 11.07.14 11.07.14 

Other members      

     

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members) 

    

Finance: Ewan Dewar Finance 
Manager 

Finance & Legal 9.7.14 09.07.14 

Legal: Julie Newman Head of Service Finance & Legal 9.7.14 10.07.14 

Director: Brian Walsh Executive 
Director  

People 9.7.14 15.07.14 

Members: Cllr Gingell Cabinet Member Health and Adult 
Services 

14.7.14 15.07.14 

 

This report is published on the Council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings  

Page 12



 

 

 
Brian Walsh (via email Brian.walsh@coventry.gov.uk) 
Executive Director 
Coventry City Council  
Earl Street 
Coventry 
CV1 5RR 
 
 

 

Adult Services 
Shropshire Council 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
Shropshire   
SY2 6ND 
 

Date: 
 

31st March 2014 

 My Ref:  

 Your Ref  

 
Dear Brian  
 
I write to give you formal feedback following the Peer Challenge. This builds on the 
provisional feedback we shared with you at the end of the Challenge Visit on Thursday 
13 March 2014. 
 
I was pleased to lead the Peer Challenge and I was joined by Keymn Whervin and Liam 
Waldron, both Experts by Experience Solihull; Councillor Steve Evans Cabinet Member 
Wolverhampton; Karen Murphy Assistant Director Solihull; Suzy Joyner Head of 
Community Care Walsall; and Eddie Clarke WMADASS Peer Challenge Programme 
Lead. 
 
I would like to thank you for putting Coventry forward to host this Peer Challenge. There 
were many positive things that we will take away from our visit, including the examples of 
good policy and practice that we all observed. 
 
I would like to thank all the people who use services, family carers, staff, partners, the 
Chief Executive, and the Cabinet Member (and others) who participated in the 
Challenge. We were made very welcome and the process was very well organised by 
Kuldip Manota. We were very impressed with the way in which people embraced the 
peer challenge and this helped make it constructive and fruitful. 
 
This letter provides our findings and recommendations on the 5 headings on which you 
asked the Team to report. The headline scope was: 
 
“To what extent can our approach to commissioning, from a macro and micro level, be 
strengthened to effectively reduce demand for traditional models of care and support 
through the increased use 
[...]
ery-based 
model of service, and one that is also extremely personalised in its delivery and outcome 
focus. 
 
What follows are the Team’s observations and recommendations on the five sub-
headings of the main scope, and the strengths and areas for consideration by the 
Council. 
 
1 – How Equipped Are We For Delivering An Integrated Approach to 
Commissioning In The Context Of The Better Care Fund? 
 Page 14



 

 

Strengths 
 
The good relationship with the CCG and NHS Trusts will offer additional opportunities for 
integration and already there has been good progress on agreeing the Better Care Fund 
submission with its three key areas. 
 
The arrangement for a “Hothouse” event is innovative and is a good way of bringing all 
partners together to discuss and plan further how integration and service developments 
can bring about better outcomes for people. 
 
Integration across health and social care is an objective supported by the Council and 
Health partners and this commitment will assist the evolution of the plans for the Better 
Care Fund. 
 
The Cabinet Member is seen as strong and is well respected, having experience in 
Health too through being the Chair of the previous Primary Care Trust. 
 
The Team were impressed with the approach of both internal and external care providers 
who stated their on-going willingness to engage with the Council on new commissioning 
initiatives. They were not daunted by further change. They embraced it. 
 
The re-tendering of reablement services will support the improvement of outcomes for 
people and be more cost effective for the Council. 
 
The Team noted also the improvement on reducing the delayed transfers of care from 
hospital. 
 
Areas for Consideration 
 
The Team concluded that there is scope for a more radical partnership and vision with 
the CCG, based on agreed transformation priorities, such as fully integrated services (as 
in Staffordshire) and Early Help, as with the model in Walsall. 
 
The Team recomm
[...]
Care in Coventry was subject to a Peer Review.  This was undertaken as a 

key part of the approach taken to Sector Led Improvement within Adult Social Care and in the 

absence of a more formal inspection regime is the mechanism through which Adult Social Care is 

subjected to independent scrutiny and challenge.  The findings of the peer review and 

recommendations will be made publicly available and work to progress areas of recommendation 

are included in the section 10 of this document. 

 

Page 38



 

9. The Case for Change – A Summary 

Change is needed to accelerate the ability of Adult Social Care to respond to the population, policy 

and financial if faces.  This is both change to system and process to through integrated approaches 

and changes to the delivery of personalised support to meet the requirement of Think Local, Act 

Personal. 

National Policy:  

Government policy requires that people who come into contact with Adult Social Care have more 

choice and control over the support they receive and how this is provided.  It requires that Councils 

consider the totality of resources available to an individual and have a focus on prevention early 

intervention and maintaining independence.  In addition, closer integration with health is required. 

A Changing Population: 

In the years to come there will be: 

• An increasing number of people aged 85 and above 

• More people with long term health conditions and conditions related to old age i.e. dementia 

• More people aged over 65 unable to manage at least one self care activity 

• More people reliant on the support of family networks and carers 

 

Public Expectations: 

Feedback from users has told us the following: 

• They are frustrated at the lack of cohesiveness between health and social care 

• They want to be able to access support at the time it is required in the manner in which it is 

required 

• They want to be supported in the most appropriate setting that maximises ind
[...]
y and openly in our Social Care annual account which is published in late 

summer each year. 

 

 

12 Key Contacts 

Coventry City Council 

People Directorate 

Civic Centre One 

Little Park Street 

Coventry  

CV1 5RR 

 

T: 024 76833555 

e.mail: socialcarecommissioning@coventry.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

  

Page 56



 

Appendix One 

Council Gross Spend on Adult Social Care 2013-14 

  

Internal External 

Service Gross Cost OP LD MH   

Residential 27,957,418 1,445,985 873,185   25,638,248 

Home Support 14,317,446   1,437,175   12,880,271 

Housing with Care 5,667,562 4,417,190     1,250,372 

Nursing 6,648,057       6,648,057 

Direct Payments 5,374,074       5,374,074 

Direct Payments - supported 2,143,577       2,143,577 

Day Opportunities 2,635,547 600,445 1,364,331 152,158 518,613 

Equipment & Adaptations 900,595       900,595 

Shared Lives 677,293       677,293 

Meals 112,462       112,462 

Inco Laundry 43,253       43,253 

Telecare 41,286       41,286 

Other 73,611       73,611 

Short Term 3,587,491 2,959,959     627,532 

Grand Total 70,179,672 9,423,579 3,674,691 152,158 56,929,244 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 2014
	4 Adult Social Care Peer Review and Commissioning and Personalisation Plan
	Adult Social Care Peer Review and Commissioning and Personalisation Plan - Appendix 1
	Adult Social Care Peer Review and Commissioning and Personalisation Plan - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) held at 

10.00 am on Tuesday, 29 July 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor A Gingell (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor K Taylor (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

   

Other Members: Councillor S Thomas (Chair of the Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Board (5))  

 
Employees (by directorate):  

People 
 
Resources 

P Fahy, People Directorate 
B Walsh, Executive Director, PeopleM Salmon 
 

Apologies: Councillor K Caan (Deputy Cabinet Member)  
 

 
Public Business 
 
5. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 2014 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 

7. Adult Social Care Peer Review and Commissioning and Personalisation Plan  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People that 
detailed the outcome of the Adult Social Care Peer Review and sought approval 
for the Adult Social Care Commissioning and Personalisation Plan. 
 
A number of significant local and national financial and policy challenges were 
being experienced across Adult Social Care. Further reductions in the local 
government settlement, along with increased demand on resources through 
changes introduced through the Care Act, meant Adult Social Care had to 
continue to improve the way services were provided in line with managing the 
increasingly challenging financial position. 
 
The Local Government Association (LGA) launched its approach to Sector Led 
Improvement, in 2011. This was launched following the removal of national targets 
and assessments with the aim of driving improvement through self-regulation and 
innovation. In addition, the LGA's ‘Rewiring Public Services' campaign endorsed 
the central role that peer challenge played in ending bureaucratic inspection, 
improving all Councils impacts on issues like economic development, improving 
social care and pressing ahead with transforming public services.  
 



 

 

– 2 – 

 

A regional Adult Social Care Sector Led Improvement Board, chaired by the Chief 
Executive of the Council, was responsible for driving and monitoring progress of 
the Sector Led Improvement programme. As part of this regional approach each of 
the 14 local authorities had agreed to participate in a Peer Review. The 
Association for Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) had agreed to support 
this approach as the Peer Review formed part of the wider regional Sector Led 
Improvement programme. Peer Review included a self-assessment and an on-site 
review that took place over the period of four days and consisted of a team led by 
a Director of Adult Services, a lead Elected Member, Assistant Directors and 
Experts by Experience.  The scope of the review was agreed between the Local 
Authority and the lead Director. 
 
Coventry City Council’s Adult Social Care was subject to a Peer Review in March 
2014.  The scope of this Review was the City Council’s approach to 
Commissioning and how this could reduce demand for traditional services through 
the use of community assets, families and friends.  Five key lines of enquiry were 
identified to give focus to the Review.   
 
Following the conclusion of the Peer Review the findings outlined strengths and 
areas for consideration. As a response to this an Adult Social Care Commissioning 
and Personalisation Plan (2014 – 2016) had been developed to outline the key 
areas and provide a strategy to progress the responses to the findings of the 
Review along with the other financial and service challenges facing Adult Social 
Care. 
 
The Cabinet Member supported the proposals to respond to the findings of the 
Review through the Personalisation Plan and confirmed that progress of the Plan 
would be monitored through her Cabinet Member meetings and also through the 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5).  
The Cabinet Member noted that a Briefing on the new Care Act, which was due for 
implementation during 2015/16 and 2016/17 and was likely to lead to a significant 
increase in demand on Adult Social Care, had been arranged for all Elected 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services): 
 
(1) Accepts the outcome of the Adult Social Care Peer Review on behalf of 

the City Council. 
 

(2) Approves the Adult Social Care Commissioning and Personalisation 
Plan as the overarching strategy to deliver the priorities for the next two 
years. 

 
8. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 

take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.50 am)  


